

Ref. No. DLI/CPD/2024/1360986

Dated: 24.02.2025

From: Office of GGM-Head-Civil & LSTK Procurement, Central Procurement Department, ONGC, Delhi

To :

**M/s Carlton Industrial Engineers**  
221, Bussa Industrial Estate,  
Century Bazar Lane, Prabhadevi,  
Mumbai - 400 025.  
Tel No. - 022 - 24222 096 / 2432 9628  
Fax No. - 022 - 24312958

Kind Attn:

Mr. Mahendra Nath Trivedi,  
Proprietor  
Email ID - carlton\_1988@rediffmail.com  
[info@carltonoffshoreengineers.com](mailto:info@carltonoffshoreengineers.com)

**Sub: NOTIFICATION OF AWARD (NOA) (PO No. 5010164013) for the Project "Turn-around maintenance of APU plants (LPG-III, GSU-14, CFU-III and CHU-IV) for the year 2024-25"**

Ref:

1. Our Tender Document No. **ZV8RC24008**
2. Your Techno-Contractual bid No. CIE/ONGC-URAN/APU/GEN/408/24-25 /Bid No. 759387 submitted in GePNIC e-procurement portal opened on **24.10.2024**.
3. Your price bid/offer opened on **18.12.2024**
4. All other correspondences against this tender till date

Sir(s),

1.0 Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC) is pleased to award a firm Contract through Notification of Award (NOA) on **"M/s Carlton Industrial Engineers"** with address: **221, Bussa Industrial Estate, Century Bazar Lane, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025**, for execution of entire scope of works for **"Turn-around maintenance of APU plants (LPG-III, GSU-14, CFU-III and CHU-IV) for the year 2024-25"** against ONGC's Tender No. **ZV8RC24008** with the scope of Work and on the terms and conditions as detailed in ONGC's Tender/Bidding Documents, Addenda (Technical & Commercial), and subsequent letters / Notifications/e-mails/ faxes issued by ONGC as in reference above and offer and letters of **M/s Carlton Industrial Engineers** which have been agreed to by ONGC in writing till date at total lump sum price of **Rs. 4,57,90,430.00** (Rupees Four Crore Fifty Seven Lakhs Ninety Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty only) inclusive of all taxes, duties & levies etc.

## 2.0 The Price Schedule:

| Sl. No. | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Quantity | Units | BASIC RATE In Figures | GST in Percent age | Total GST in Rs. | TOTAL AMOUNT With GST |
|---------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|-------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------|-----------------------|
| 1       | <b>Part-A: Lump Sum scope of work-AS PER SCOPE OF WORK</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |          |       |                       |                    |                  |                       |
| 1.01    | <b>Blinding/de-blinding of battery limit and other lines</b><br>Positive isolation of TA units (after ONGC Clearance) by blinding battery limit valves using blinds supplied by ONGC and de-blinding the same after successful completion of TA activities as per para 3.1.                                         | 1        | AU    | 6,68,849.15           | 18%                | 1,20,392.85      | 7,89,242.00           |
| 1.02    | <b>Liquid Nitrogen Services for purging/testing</b><br>Supply and application services of liquid nitrogen along with evaporators, pumps, Manpower (operators) , connecting hoses etc. for purging pipelines/equipment and also for pneumatic testing of equipment as per para 3.2. <b>Liquid Nitrogen Qty- 60MT</b> | 1        | AU    | 48,00,000.00          | 18%                | 8,64,000.00      | 56,64,000.00          |
| 1.03    | <b>Maintenance of Vessels</b><br>Blinding/de-blinding, internal cleaning, cleaning of LGs, internal scaffolding, ventilation using venturi air eductors, buffing, minor repairs, hydrotest, box up etc. as per para 3.3.                                                                                            | 57       | Nos   | 47,000.00             | 18%                | 4,82,220.00      | 31,61,220.00          |
| 1.04    | <b>Maintenance of Columns</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 6        | Nos   | 6,70,000.00           | 18%                | 7,23,600.00      | 47,43,600.00          |



|      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |      |     |              |     |             |              |
|------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|-----|--------------|-----|-------------|--------------|
|      | Blinding/de-blinding, internal cleaning, cleaning of LGs, internal scaffolding, <u>ventilation using venturi air eductors</u> , buffing, minor repairs, hydrotest, box up etc. as per para 3.3.                                                                                                                           |      |     |              |     |             |              |
| 1.05 | <b>Maintenance of Tanks</b><br>Blinding/de-blinding, ventilation using venturi air eductors, internal cleaning & painting, internal scaffolding, buffing, minor repairs, Hydrotest, box up etc. as per as per para 3.5.                                                                                                   | 3    | Nos | 8,00,000.00  | 18% | 4,32,000.00 | 28,32,000.00 |
| 1.06 | <b>Maintenance of Heat Exchangers/Coolers</b><br><br>Blinding/de-blinding, opening, cleaning (Hydrojetting/ low pressure water jet/air jetting as per detailed SOW), leakage identification, re-tubing/plugging/ welding of tubes/tube-sheet, box-up, Hydrotest as per as per para 3.6.                                   | 44   | Nos | 47,400.00    | 18% | 3,75,408.00 | 24,61,008.00 |
| 1.07 | <b>Maintenance of Air Fin Coolers</b><br>Blinding/de-blinding, opening, cleaning by hydro jetting, testing as per para 3.7.                                                                                                                                                                                               | 10   | Nos | 1,23,000.00  | 18% | 2,21,400.00 | 14,51,400.00 |
| 1.08 | <b>Cleaning/Maintenance of Filters &amp; Soak pits</b><br>Blinding/de-blinding, opening, cleaning of filter housing, cleaning/ replacement of filter media, minor repairs, hydro testing as per para 3.8.                                                                                                                 | 12   | Nos | 1,35,000.00  | 18% | 2,91,600.00 | 19,11,600.00 |
| 1.09 | <b>Maintenance of Cold Box (for 08 streams) in LPG-III</b><br>Blinding/de-blinding, spool dropping, gasket bursting, strainer cleaning, box-up etc. as per as per para 3.9.                                                                                                                                               | 1    | AU  | 5,75,000.00  | 18% | 1,03,500.00 | 6,78,500.00  |
| 1.1  | <b>Replacement of Molecular Sieves, Ceramic balls &amp; maintenance of Dryer D-401A/B/C</b><br>Bring molecular sieves (approx. 100 MT) & ceramic balls (approx. 6 MT) from ONGC store to LPG-III plant, blinding/de-blinding, opening, purging, minor repair, hydrotest, loading of dryer media, box-up as per para 3.10. | 3    | Nos | 12,40,000.00 | 18% | 6,69,600.00 | 43,89,600.00 |
| 1.11 | <b>Maintenance of furnace</b><br>Blinding/De-blinding, Internal Scaffolding, buffing, minor repairs, Burner cleaning & pneumatic testing as per para 3.11                                                                                                                                                                 | 1    | Nos | 8,50,000.00  | 18% | 1,53,000.00 | 10,03,000.00 |
| 1.12 | <b>Valve Servicing (Greasing and Replacement of I-bolts &amp; gland packing)</b><br>As per technical specifications provided at para 3.12.                                                                                                                                                                                | 1    | AU  | 17,50,000.00 | 18% | 3,15,000.00 | 20,65,000.00 |
| 1.13 | <b>Chemical cleaning of GSU-14</b><br>Bring soda ash from store, prepare 3% soda ash solution using mixer, circulation etc. to achieve chemical cleaning as per para 3.15.                                                                                                                                                | 1    | AU  | 10,48,000.00 | 18% | 1,88,640.00 | 12,36,640.00 |
| 1.14 | <b>OWS funnels, CRWS catch basin, storm water channel cleaning</b><br>As per technical specifications provided at para 3.16.                                                                                                                                                                                              | 1    | AU  | 7,60,000.00  | 18% | 1,36,800.00 | 8,96,800.00  |
| 1.15 | <b>Maintenance of Underground Bridle Water Sumps</b><br>As per technical specifications provided at para 3.17.                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 1    | AU  | 8,90,000.00  | 18% | 1,60,200.00 | 10,50,200.00 |
| 1.16 | <b>External scaffolding</b><br>As per technical specifications provided at para 2.4<br>10000 M3                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 1    | AU  | 25,60,000.00 | 18% | 4,60,800.00 | 30,20,800.00 |
| 1.17 | <b>In-situ machining</b><br>On site machining of flange faces for proper serration, threaded plugs etc. 100 Inch-Dia                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 2    | Nos | 1,12,000.00  | 18% | 40,320.00   | 2,64,320.00  |
| 2    | <b>Service Cost Breakup rate</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |      |     |              |     |             |              |
| 2.01 | <b>External scaffolding</b><br>As per technical specifications provided at para 2.4(m3)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 5000 | M3  | 510.00       | 18% | 4,59,000.00 | 30,09,000.00 |
| 2.02 | <b>Supply of nitrogen</b><br>As per technical specifications provided at para 3.2(MT)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 50   | MT  | 82,500.00    | 18% | 7,42,500.00 | 48,67,500.00 |



|      |                                                                                                               |   |    |             |     |           |                       |
|------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|----|-------------|-----|-----------|-----------------------|
| 2.03 | Repair of Refractory of furnace (F-401)<br>As per scope and technical specifications<br>provided at para 3.12 | 1 | AU | 2,50,000.00 | 18% | 45,000.00 | 2,95,000.00           |
|      | <b>Total in Figures</b>                                                                                       |   |    |             |     |           | <b>4,57,90,430.00</b> |

3.0 All the terms and conditions including the payments of the contract shall be regulated in accordance with ONGC's Bidding Documents and subsequent correspondences/documents/ addenda as mentioned in reference above, read with this NOA.

4.0 The lump sum contract price as stated in Para 1.0 above shall remain firm and valid until the entire Scope of Works are completed satisfactorily and shall not be subject to any escalation on any ground whatsoever.

Necessary deductions on account of taxes etc. shall be made by ONGC from the invoices or payments to be made/adjusted as per applicable provisions of Law.

5.0 Validity of this contract shall be 1 Year from the date of placement of this NOA i.e. till **23.02.2026**. The Scheduled period for the works described in the bidding documents shall be 35 days from the date of start of the job. Refer Clause 1.4 of SCC of the Bidding Documents for details.

6.0 **M/s Carlton Industrial Engineers** (the Contractor) shall furnish an unconditional and irrevocable e-Performance Bank Guarantee (e-PBG) for due performance of the Contract as per the provisions and on the proforma as mentioned in clause 36.1 of GCC of Bidding Documents, for a sum of **Rs. 45,79,050.00 (Rupees Forty-Five Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand and Fifty only)** which is equivalent to 10% of the Total Contract Price within 15 days from the date of this Notification of Award (NOA) i.e. PBG should reach this office at the latest by **11.03.2025**.

In case contractors fail to submit the PBG within the stipulated date, ONGC can take action as per condition(s) specified in the tender. The above Performance Bank Guarantee shall be valid initially for a period to cover the Scheduled Completion period for the Works plus warranty period of 12 months plus claim period of sixty (60) days i.e. upto **23.04.2027** and last date of lodging claim should be **23.05.2027**

7.0 **M/s. Carlton Industrial Engineers** shall be required to sign a formal Contract with ONGC within 30 (thirty) days from the date of this Notification of Award. This Notification of Award shall constitute binding Contract between ONGC and **M/s. Carlton Industrial Engineers** and shall be subject to all terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents and other documents mentioned in reference above.

8.0 All other terms and conditions shall be as per tender / bidding documents and subsequent amendments issued thereof for this tender.

9.0 An intimation for the Kick-off Meeting for this project shall be made shortly.

10.0 **M/s. Carlton Industrial Engineers** shall provide all the necessary compliances /Invoice /documents required under GST legislation for enabling ONGC to avail Input tax (GST) credit.

11.0 The effective date of commencement of the contract is the date of the Notification of Award i.e. **24.02.2025**.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this Notification of Award by return fax/mail.

  
24.2.2025  
(R Bhattacharjee)  
DGM(MM)  
CPD, ONGC, Delhi

रत्नदीप भट्टाचार्य / Ratnadeep Bhattacharjee  
उप महाप्रबंधक (सा.प्र.) / Dy. General Manager (MM)  
केंद्रीय अधिप्राप्ति विभाग / Central Procurement Department  
ऑयल एण्ड नेचुरल गैस कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड  
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.  
स्कोप मिनार, लक्ष्मी नगर, नई दिल्ली-92  
Scope Minar Laxmi Nagar, Delhi-92